- ir supply/exhaust grilles. Provide flangeless ceiling slot diffusers equal to Holyoake eries with white - rameless glass pivot entry door. Provide nom 12mm thick frameless glass entry door to an - ecesse atinum Spitfire non-maintained emergency light with backup lithium battery from Stanilight to - and dryer isolator and switch mounted in accordance wit 1. Refer electrical engineer an
AC-06 Ai ly/exh illes. Provide fl | ili lot diff | to Holyoake CSDP Seri ith whi DT-11 F I | i d Provid 12 hick f I | d AS1288 2021 and LT-14 R d LED Plati Spitfi intained light with backup lithium b li Staniligh SW-29 Hand d isol d switch di d ith AS1428.1. Refer el ical i d
powdercoat finish, Dulux "Natural White" SW1F4. Refer to mechanical engineering specifications. AS1428.1. Provide Dorma BTS80 Floor spring and top pivot with hold open, top and bottom pivot patch electrical engineer's details. Colour white. accessibility consultant specifications. Sprinkler heads located above the ceiling,
Regulated Design Record AC-07 Wall Mounted split AC system to mechanical engineers specifications fittings, and Assa Abloy Electric strike 9334VGL12, reed switch & proximity card reader where shown on LT-15 LED dimmabile strip lighting - Exterior - to be Eclipse G2 Glide IP67 Series code G125 with black channel and SW-30 Distribution Board - to electrical engineers specifications. within ducts, or in the lift shafts are not shown
: CL-01 10mm plasterboard lining with all joints taped and set on studwork, battens, furring channels or Rondo electrical engineers drawings. Refer electrical engineers specifications. Provide Dormakaba B6400/G/25/PSS opal diffuser from Unios. Warm white bulb temp 3000K. SW-31 Metering Panel - Apartment - Refer to electrical engineers specifications. for clarity. . o .
Project Address: 231 Whale Beach Road, Whale Beach Key-Lok suspended ceiling system as required. Provide Rondo P50 stainless steel shadowline cornice. back to back handle. All finishes to be polished stainless steel. Confirm all fittings prior to ordering. LT-17 LED External landscape lighting - EX5 HV1413T - Tivah Solid Copper LED Garden Spike Light — Havit VA-O1 Visual alarm device - refer to electrical & fire engineers' specifications. Refgr_ to Fire Semces Engineer's drawings for
Project Title: WHALE BEACH NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE Provide moisture resistant plasterboard in wet areas. Provide R1.5 bulk insulation to ceiling. Paint Finish to be EA-01 Battened timber eaves Ilini.ng‘ Provide Mortlock Timber Proplank linear external click-on batten system Lighting. To be coordinated with the landscape plan. WS-01 Occupant Warning Speaker - recessed - to electrical engineer's specifications, in white. additional details
Dulux Ceiling White, colour to be Dulux "Natural White" SW1F4. installed to manufaturer's instructions. Provide 30 x 30mm Blackbutt timber battens at 50mm centres (20mm LT-21 Surface mounted LED emergency luminaire with backup lithium battery to electrical engineer's details. Colour WS-02 Occupant Warning Speaker - surface mounted - to electrical engineer's specifications. in white
ConsentNo.:  DA2020/1695 Body Corporate Reg No.: CM-01 Ceiling mounted security camera - to be Eco Savvy 3.0 6MP WDR IR IP67 Dome Network Camera code spacing between battens) on black rr;?fﬁl“%:i%ﬁ;ﬁ'Zhégsb?e'Tﬁﬁ%r-?fng'tﬁca'eir-fgféfé' Provide Festool white. P 9P g P ' '
,_ _ , DH-IPC-HDBW5631R-ZE from Alhua Technology or equal. Refer Electrical Engineers specifications. : jonts. Frovige system w y xposu tons. 10 awn interors 1 - il i - i
Drawing Title: Ground Floor Retail RCP | Drawing No.: CC056 ) ) ot 9 ) ) 9 b - nom. 4.5mm thick butt jointed FC lining equal to James Hardie HardieFlex above mounting track painted matt MD-01 Cell!ng rr?ounted_ T“O‘!O” detector, equal to LeGrand Standalone Sensor EBDSPIR - refer to electrical
DB-01 Duress Alarm Button in accordance with AS1428.1. Refer electrical engineer and accessibility consultant black. Paint exposed service ducts and conduits black, unless an alternative colour is required by code engineer's specifications.
specifications. : ' : ) ; . - . . . o
) . ' ) . . . . - xit Light - Recessed blade style illuminated exit sign, equal to leGrand Dynamex , to comply witl ) . . X ! .
p EX-01 Exit Light - R d blad le LED illumni d exit si Ito leGrand D LED v with OC-01 Off form reinforced concrete structure with Class 2 finish to structural engineer's details. Align joints and plug
. DT-01 48mm thick solid core fire rated door in custom painted 316 stainless steel filled frame to match wall width. A lian Standard spacer holes with matching material. No chamfer at re-entrant angles or fillets at corners, provide square LT-01 LED wall mounted uplight - Internal SW-0I Switch
Rev | Date Description DP Full Name Reg No. Doors to be self-closing with FRL of -/60/30. Provide signage, Dormakaba DKP-SS-300 kick plate, o1 F,USt{_'a |anRtar|1 z;r fs. 0 Fire Engi fioat edges and corners. Finish with clear water based sealer equal to Westox TDS20 Water Repellant. /6
DDH-SS-020 door buffer, self-c!osing mgchanism, staihless steel hinges, Dormakaba Coastal Series 4300-37 FH_02 F?re Hoze ?S F efer 9 ire nglhﬁqsfspem ications. RB-02 Non combustible rigid board insulation R3.6 (min), equal to 12.5mm Firemax A10 plus. 702 Recessed oath e - Externa ~ SW-02 Double GPO
PSS Ievgr set and rebated mortice lock in polished gtgmless steel. Doors to pe Pyropangl PFD060—48 Fire - fre Yy lra” O FFire engineers speci l.ca |on§ _ RC-08 Reinforced concrete column to structural engineers details. P g j/
Board Fire Door to AS1530 part 4 standard and certified to AS1905 part 1 with 48mm thick Fire Board door FS-01 Fire Sprinkler - exposed pendent to fire engineer's details. SM-01 Smoke Detector/alarm installed to AS 3786, in white
leaf with hardboard facing. Paint finish to door leaf to be Dulux Weathershield Matt, colour Natural White. FS-02 Fire Sprinkler - concealed to fire engineer's details. SN-01 Building Sign. Provide aluminium buildi d tifi t II'sign to be S2K Identit t AM Series K25 LT-03 Pendant light - Internal o SW-03 Roof mounted digital television antennae
Provide Lorient intumescent sealant and Kilargo fire seals per East Coast Door & Window hardware schedule. FX-01 Fire Extinguisher cabinet - Seton 4.5kg Fire Extinguisher cabinet, recessed in wall with ABE fire extinguisher i 1 NG N, FIOVICe aluminium Buraing ICeniiicativh wal $ign fo be ceriry Sys'ems eres
Note: provide electronic strike, reed switch and proximity card reader where shown on electrical engineers (min size% 5kg) K9 g ' ¢ \S:th GF?tIT_a?tlus Sidelocks and New York Anodised finish. Provide black vinyl cut Helvetica Neue Pro 25 LT-04 Ceiling Fan - Internal SW-04 Data point
drawings. ) ’ ) ) ) ra Light Lettering. - - i
HW-02 Hot water storage tank - to hydraulic engineer's details. ; ; : ; : i
DT-07 35mm thick solid core flush panel internal door with painted stainless steel frame. Provide signage, N yeradle eng o ) - SW-01 Switch nominally 1000 AFFL to centreline to match door handle height. All switches to living areas and » )
DKP-SS-300 kick plate, self-closing mechanism, stainless steel hinges, Dormakaba Coastal Series 4300-37 IN-01 :Qigﬁce)?tgn;;neﬁ;?r;lt; Bctjlgcl)r:o dl_rlirxlzjvzoo Toounno db:‘?oCoE)(la%ttra;ri;z” dEon;:?nCcTIf)e?/rﬁsggg:gcgtgolg?xlr]:I:t:Tto bedrooms to be dimmable excluding joinery and fluorescent downlights. Switch plates to be Hager Silhouette LT-05 LED soffit mounted batten - Internal & External [E‘ SW-05 Cable television point
PSS lever set and passage latch or rebated mortice lock as scheduled with DDH-SS-020 door buffer, all in manufacturer's instructi ny Refer to ol t{.’ gl aineer ifioation ‘ series. Colour to be matt white. TV
polished stainless steel. Paint finish to door to be Dulux Wash n Wear Matt, colour *Natural White'. Note: anulacturer's Instructions. Reter o electrical engineers speciications. _ SW-02 Double GPO's to be 250mm to CL AFFL in Apt. 1 - 4 and between 600mm-1100mm CL AFFL in Apt. 5. GPO's a a LT-06 Track lighting system - Internal _ SW-06 Single GPO
Provide electronic strike, reed switch and proximity card reader where shown on electrical engineers IN-04 ;;:?)Srglt{jcard Rdeader ;itcl) bfe Sftera RFIDAtIDIadgtel rgsagze(;mc’dmgtflor, docl):g I?cktrelieastel 35|3200, with Sfera New to be min. 500mm from an internal corner in Apt. 5. GPO's to be Hager Silhouette series. Colour to be matt T
drawings. [badge reader module front cover - Allmeta rom Bticino. Refer to electrical engineers white. .
specifications. - , . SW-04 Data point to be 250mm to CL AFFL in Apt. 1 - 4 and between 600mm-1100mm to CL AFFL in Apt. 5. Data LT-07 Surface mounted LED downlight - Internal A< SW-07 External GPO
LE-01 Exhaust Fan - Halliday & Baillie HB1010/250 Frameless extract grill connected to 150 DIA inline fan to points to be min. 500mm from an internal corner in Apt. 5. Data points to be Hager Silhouette series. Colour to =
mechanical engineer's details with all required ducting and accessories installed to manufacturer's be matt white. LT-08 Wall mounted LED downlight - Internal/External
reqU|rements. Operation connected to light. o . SW-19 Retail 1 Distribution Board - to electrical engineers specifications. SW-08 Gas point
7 LT-05 LED soffit mounted batten - Densus (lEL-DENL-2101-OOO) from Eagle nght'lng. Warm white bulb temp 3000K. SW-20 Retail 1 NBN Enclosure - to electrical engineers specifications. LT-09 Wall mounted LED reading light - Internal O
””” {? o ’ o ’ T LT-07 |I3ntemﬁ| rs]?;face Ifanl'Jtnli"adhlt_'ED ‘\j/\(/)w”“%;,; tobbfb'j['\/584§§(3\év|§” - Nella White 12w Surface Mounted LED SW-21 Basebuild Mechanical Essential Services Switchboard (MSSB-E) to support pump room fan operations - refer
S ownlight from Favit Lighting. Warm White bulb temp : to electrical and mechnical engineers specifications . ) I ol boi
FS-01  Ws-02 LT-05%, FS-01 ; ’ LT-10 Soffit mounted LED batten with emergency function - Internal SW-09 Aerial point
AN LT-08  Internal/External Wall mounted LED down light - to be Cape (code 1877) 10.9W 240V surface mounted wall SW-22 Basebuild Mechanical Essential Services Switchboard (MSSB-NE) - refer to electrical and mechanical
----------------------------------------------- light with remote driver in copper from Tovo Lighting. Warm White bulb temp 3000K. engineers specifications. & External ) ]
Tl LT-10 LED soffit mounted batten with emergency lighting functionality - to be Densus (EL-DENL-2101-800/-801) SW-24 Main Switchboard - refer to electrical engineers specifications. =<1 SW-10 Electrical switchboard
s from Eagle Lighting. . . . . I LT-11 Dimmable LED strip lighting - Internal
\ ) = ) . . ) . SW-25 Power Factor Correction Unit - refer to electrical engineers specifications.
FS.01 LT-12 LED dimmable strip lighting - Interior wet areas - to be Eclipse G2 Glide IP67 Series code G125 with . . . g, = SW-II Apartment Load Centre
‘ ‘\ ‘ ,: aluminium channel and opal diffuser from Unios. Warm white bulb temp 3000K. SW-26 Security Panel - refer to electrical engineers specifications. LT-12 Dimmable LED strip lishting - Internal Wet Areas
K SW-27 BUDI Panel - refer to electrical engineers specifications. p lighting — SW-12 Apart NBN Encl
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AC-02 Air conditioning Fan Coil Unit installed to manufacturer's instructions. Provide flush
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trimless access panel, electrical and drainage services as required. Refer to
mechanical engineering drawings.

10mm plasterboard lining with all joints taped and set on studwork, battens, furring
channels or Rondo Key-Lok suspended ceiling system as required. Provide Rondo P50
stainless steel shadowline cornice. Provide moisture resistant plasterboard in wet
areas. Provide R1.5 bulk insulation to ceiling. Paint Finish to be Dulux Ceiling White,
colour to be Dulux "Natural White" SW1F4.

Ceiling mounted security camera - to be Eco Savvy 3.0 6MP WDR IR IP67 Dome
Network Camera code DH-IPC-HDBW5631R-ZE from Alhua Technology or equal. Refer
Electrical Engineers specifications.

Duress Alarm Button in accordance with AS1428.1. Refer electrical engineer and
accessibility consultant specifications.

48mm thick solid core flush panel internal fire rated doors to fire stairs. Doors to be
self-closing with FRL of -/60/30. Doors to be Pyropanel PFD060-48 Fire Board Fire Door
to AS1530 part 4 standard and certified to AS1905 part 1, with ply facing and
Tasmanian Oak crown cut random matched timber veneer and approved clear finish
with visual appearance to match Osmo Polyx Qil. Provide Pyropanel 1 hr Fire Rated
Timber Door Frames standard size nom. 140 x 55mm Tasmanian Oak timber frames
and architraves to match wall width as shown with approved clear finish with visual
appearance to match Osmo Polyx Oil. Provide signage, DKP-SS-300 kick plate,
self-closing mechanism, stainless steel hinges, DDH-SS-020 door buffer, Pitella
Maralina 6013 lever set and passage latch in Bronze finish. Provide Lorient intumescent
sealant and Kilargo fire seals per East Coast Door & Window hardware schedule.
Frameless glass pivot entry door. Provide nom 12mm thick frameless glass entry door
to AS1288 2021 and AS1428.1. Provide Dorma BTS80 Floor spring and top pivot with
hold open, top and bottom pivot patch fittings, and Assa Abloy Electric strike
9334VGL12, reed switch & proximity card reader where shown on electrical engineers
drawings. Refer electrical engineers specifications. Provide Dormakaba
B6400/G/25/PSS back to back handle. All finishes to be polished stainless steel.
Confirm all fittings prior to ordering.

Exit Light - Recessed blade style LED illuminated exit sign, equal to leGrand Dynamex
LED, to comply with Australian Standards.

Fire Hose Reel - Refer to Fire Engineers specifications.

Fire Hydrant to Fire engineers specifications

Fire Sprinkler - exposed pendent to fire engineer's details.

Fire Sprinkler - concealed to fire engineer's details.

Fire Extinguisher cabinet - Seton 4.5kg Fire Extinguisher cabinet, recessed in wall with
ABE fire extinguisher (min size 2.5kg).

Intercom Entrance Panel - Bticino Linea 300 monobloc Digital Call Entrance Panel
308040 with Inox finish installed to basement entry door, driveway, ground floor
entrance door and Level 3 entrance door. Install to manufacturer's instructions. Refer to
electrical engineers specifications.

Intercom Apartment Entrance Panel- Bticino Video Entrance Panel with door lock
release and proximity reader 374005. Install adjacent to each apartment entry door to
manufacturer's instructions. Refer electrical engineers specifications.

Built-in Letterbox to be located adjacent to hardstand. Provide Box Design Apartment
letterbox with 9 Lockable boxes (5 apartment, 3 retail and 1 body corporate) and one
custom parcel delivery box. Provide powdercoat finish Dulux Duratec Elements Natural
Bronze Flat 9E28341F, with white Mr Eaves (XL-San-OT) lettering with address "231
Whale Beach Road" in white as shown.

Exhaust Fan - Halliday & Baillie HB1010/250 Frameless extract grill connected to 150
DIA inline fan to mechanical engineer's details with all required ducting and
accessories installed to manufacturer's requirements. Operation connected to light.
Machine-room-less custom lift with stretcher facility installed to manufacturer's
specifications. Refer to Vertical Transport Engineer's brief and specifications. Lift to
have 6 stops, automatic braille buttons with automatic sliding car and landing doors
and external landing indicators. Pit depth, head room and shaft size to be confirmed.
Provide selected premium finish or satin stainless steel lift walls and setdown for
custom tiling to match adjacent lobbies on floor. Provide stainless steel reveal to match
lift doors to finish flush with facebrickwork. Lift to comply with AS1735. Refer to
electrical engineer's drawings for service requirements.

LED Recessed Pathlight - Tovo Lighting Shelley 4W (code 4676) with integrated driver
and copper finish. Warm white bulb temp 3000K

LED soffit mounted batten - Densus (EL-DENL-2101-000) from Eagle Lighting. Warm
white bulb temp 3000K.

Internal/External Wall mounted LED down light - to be Cape (code 1877) 10.9W 240V
surface mounted wall light with remote driver in copper from Tovo Lighting. Warm White
bulb temp 3000K.

LED soffit mounted batten with emergency lighting functionality - to be Densus
(EL-DENL-2101-800/-801) from Eagle Lighting.

LED dimmable strip lighting - Interior wet areas - to be Eclipse G2 Glide IP67 Series
code G125 with aluminium channel and opal diffuser from Unios. Warm white bulb
temp 3000K.

Recessed LED Platinum Spitfire non-maintained emergency light with backup lithium
battery from Stanilight to electrical engineer's details. Colour white.

LED dimmable strip lighting - Exterior - to be Eclipse G2 Glide IP67 Series code G125
with black channel and opal diffuser from Unios. Warm white bulb temp 3000K.

LED External landscape lighting - EX5 HV1413T - Tivah Solid Copper LED Garden
Spike Light — Havit Lighting. To be coordinated with the landscape plan.

Ceiling mounted motion detector, equal to LeGrand Standalone Sensor EBDSPIR - refer
to electrical engineer's specifications.

Off form reinforced concrete structure with Class 2 finish to structural engineer's details.
Align joints and plug spacer holes with matching material. No chamfer at re-entrant
angles or fillets at corners, provide square edges and corners. Finish with clear water
based sealer equal to Westox TDS20 Water Repellant.

Smoke Detector/alarm installed to AS 3786, in white.

Building Sign. Provide aluminium building identification wall sign to be S2K Identity
systems AM Series K25 with 6mm Radius Sidelocks and New York Anodised finish.
Provide black vinyl cut Helvetica Neue Pro 25 Ultra Light Lettering.

Apartment number sign. Provide S2K Identity systems aluminium laser cut Helvetica
Neue Pro 25 Ultra Light lettering nom. 150mm high with New York Anodised finish.
Provide concealed fixing lugs and adhesive fix to wall.

Kiosk type Electrical Substation - refer to Level 3 electrical engineers specifications and
drawings. Comply with easement restrictions and Ausgrid requirements.

Switch nominally 1000 AFFL to centreline to match door handle height. All switches to
living areas and bedrooms to be dimmable excluding joinery and fluorescent
downlights. Switch plates to be Hager Silhouette series. Colour to be matt white.
Double GPO's to be 250mm to CL AFFL in Apt. 1 - 4 and between 600mm-1100mm CL
AFFL in Apt. 5. GPQO's to be min. 500mm from an internal corner in Apt. 5. GPO's to be
Hager Silhouette series. Colour to be matt white.

Retail 1 Distribution Board - to electrical engineers specifications.

Retail 1 NBN Enclosure - to electrical engineers specifications.

Fibre Distribution Terminal - Provided by NBN Co. Refer to electrical engineer
specification.

Hand dryer isolator and switch mounted in accordance with AS1428.1. Refer electrical
engineer and accessibility consultant specifications.

Occupant Warning Speaker - recessed - to electrical engineer's specifications, in white.

LT-01 LED wall mounted uplight - Internal

LT-02 Recessed path light - External

LT-03 Pendant light - Internal

LT-04 Ceiling Fan - Internal

LT-05 LED soffit mounted batten - Internal & External
LT-06 Track lighting system - Internal

LT-07 Surface mounted LED downlight - Internal
LT-08 Wall mounted LED downlight - Internal/External
LT-09 Wall mounted LED reading light - Internal

LT-10 Soffit mounted LED batten with emergency function - Internal
& External

LT-11 Dimmable LED strip lighting - Internal

LT-12 Dimmable LED strip lighting - Internal Wet Areas
LT-13 Joinery LED strip lighting - Internal

LT-14 Spitfire Emergency luminaire - Internal & External
LT-15 Dimmable LED strip lighting - External

LT-16 Floor mounted LED uplight - External

LT-17 Landscape LED light - External

LE-0| - Ceiling Mounted Exhaust Fan

LE-02 - Custom Exhaust Fan

LE-03 - Wall Mounted Exhaust Fan

O

Legend - Lighting & Mechanical
1:100

/@ SW-0I Switch

j/ SW-02 Double GPO
SW-03 Roof mounted digital television antennae
SW-04 Data point

SW-05 Cable television point
Wi

SW-06 Single GPO

SW-07 External GPO

SW-08 Gas point

i [oAS ] - G

SW-09 Aerial point

SW-10 Electrical switchboard

)

= SW-I1 Apartment Load Centre
= SW-12 Apartment NBN Enclosure
SW-13 Digital satellite dish

jv SW-14 20Amp GPO outlet for entry gate
jJ SW-15 Double GPO with USB port

= SW-16 32Amp three phase double GPO outlet for
future Electric Vehicle car charging station

= SW-17 EV Distribution Board

j—/ SW-18 10Amp GPO Outlet for stormwater &
rainwater tank pumps.

= SW-19 Retail Distribution Board

= SW-20 Retail NBN Enclosure

= SW-2| Mechanical Essential Services Board MSSB-E
= SW-22 Mechanical Essential Services Board MSSB-NE
= SW-23 Metering Panel - Retail

= SW-24 Main Switchboard

= SW-25 Power Factor Correcting Unit

= SW-26 Security Panel

= SW-27 BUDI Panel

= SW-28 Fibre Distribution Terminal

j‘/ SW-29 Hand Dryer Isolator to AS 1428.1

= SW-30 Distribution Board

B SW-3I| Metering Panel - Apartment

= SW-32 SCP Panel
- IN-01 Intercom Building Entrance Panel
- IN-02 Intercom Apartment Entrance Panel
- IN-03 Intercom Apartment Internal Panel
- IN-04 Proximity Card Reader

UF-01 Electric Underfloor Heating

- UF-02 Thermostat
= DB-01 Duress Alarm Button

= IV-01 Invertor

= IV-02 PV Distribution Board

Legend - Electrical
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Sprinkler heads located above the ceiling, within ducts, or in
the lift shafts are not shown for clarity.

Refer to Fire Services Engineer's drawings for additional
details
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Regulated Design Record

Project Address: 231 Whale Beach Road, Whale Beach

Project Title: WHALE BEACH NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE

Consent No.: DA2020/1695 Body Corporate Reg No.:

Drawing Title: Services Set-out Drawing No.: CCo058

Rev | Date Description DP Full Name Reg No.

DT-04 48mm thick solid core flush panel internal fire rated doors to fire stairs. Doors to be
self-closing with FRL of -/60/30. Doors to be Pyropanel PFD060-48 Fire Board Fire Door
to AS1530 part 4 standard and certified to AS1905 part 1, with ply facing and
Tasmanian Oak crown cut random matched timber veneer and approved clear finish
with visual appearance to match Osmo Polyx Qil. Provide Pyropanel 1 hr Fire Rated
Timber Door Frames standard size nom. 140 x 55mm Tasmanian Oak timber frames
and architraves to match wall width as shown with approved clear finish with visual
appearance to match Osmo Polyx Oil. Provide signage, DKP-SS-300 kick plate,
self-closing mechanism, stainless steel hinges, DDH-SS-020 door buffer, Pitella
Maralina 6013 lever set and passage latch in Bronze finish. Provide Lorient intumescent
sealant and Kilargo fire seals per East Coast Door & Window hardware schedule.

35mm thick solid core flush panel internal door with Tasmanian Oak crown cut random
matched timber veneer and nom 110 x 40 Tasmanian oak timber frames with Osmo
Polyx Oil finish. Provide signage, stainless steel hinges, Pitella Maralina 6013-S lever
set and passage latch in Bronze finish. Provide external grade door if required.

35mm thick solid core flush panel internal door to services risers with Tasmanian Oak
crown cut random matched timber veneer with Osmo Polyx Qil finish. Provide stainless
steel pivot hinges and magnetic catches to top and bottom of door. Provide signage
where required and Pitella Maralina Furniture Pull R1166 in Bronze finish. Provide
Cemintel 12mm compressed sheet lining to comply with AS/NZS 2908.2 to internal face
of joinery doors and Kilargo KP2004TS smoke seals to perimeter of door leaves.
Enclosure of services shafts to comply with BCA 2022 Volume 1 Section D3D8 (5).

48mm thick solid core fire rated door in custom powdercoated 316 stainless steel filled
frame to match wall width. Powdercoat colour to match adjacent aluminium doors to be
Dulux Duratec Elements Natural Bronze Flat 9E28341F finish. Doors to be self-closing
with FRL of -/60/30. Provide signage, Dormakaba DKP-SS-300 kick plate, DDH-SS-020
door buffer, self-closing mechanism, stainless steel hinges, Dormakaba Coastal Series
4300-37 PSS lever set and rebated mortice lock in polished stainless steel. Doors to be
Pyropanel PFD060-48 Fire Board Fire Door to AS1530 part 4 standard and certified to
AS1905 part 1 with 48mm thick Fire Board door leaf with ply facing and Tasmanian Oak
crown cut random matched timber veneer and approved clear finish with visual
appearance to match Osmo Polyx Oil. Provide Lorient intumescent sealant and Kilargo
fire seals per East Coast Door & Window hardware schedule. Note: provide electronic
strike, reed switch and proximity card reader where shown on electrical engineers
drawings.

Face Brickwork to be Architectural Handmade Bricks & Pavers 028 Lightly Blended Mix
Smooth (500x90x40) with off white mortar and flush joints in an irregular bond. Seal with
Westox TDS20 Water Repellent to manufacturer's instructions.

Face Brickwork tiles to be Architectural Handmade Bricks & Pavers 028 Lightly
Blended Mix Smooth (500x20x40) with off white mortar & flush joints in an irregular
bond. Seal with Westox TDS20 Water Repellent to manufacturer's instructions.

Nom 20mm thick honed stone tiles. Provide alternating 900x450 and 900x225mm Neo
Grey Granite tiles from Surface Gallery laid in Flemish bond. Seal stone tiles to
manufacturer's instructions, and provide slip resistance to AS 4299 & SH HB198:2014.
Install on Regupol Sonus Multi 4.5 acoustic underlay installed to manufacturer's N

DT-10

DT-15

DT-16

FB-01

FB-02

500

FF-05

specifications to floor slabs above sole occupancy units. Provide prescribed falls to
slabs and finishes and waterproof membrane to wet areas to AS3740:2021 and other
applicable standards. N

Fire Hose Reel - Refer to Fire Engineers specifications.
Fire Hydrant to Fire engineers specifications

Entry Floor mat. Provide Latham Roll-Up RDCC recess mounted mat and mat frame in
clear anodised aluminium with black carpet insert. Finish flush with adjacent flooring. %

Fire Extinguisher cabinet - Seton 4.5kg Fire Extinguisher cabinet, recessed in wall with

FH-01
FH-02
FM-01

FX-01

ABE fire extinguisher (min size 2.5kg). b L
Machine-room-less custom lift with stretcher facility installed to manufacturer's e =]

LF-01
specifications. Refer to Vertical Transport Engineer's brief and specifications. Lift to
have 6 stops, automatic braille buttons with automatic sliding car and landing doors
and external landing indicators. Pit depth, head room and shaft size to be confirmed.
Provide selected premium finish or satin stainless steel lift walls and setdown for
custom tiling to match adjacent lobbies on floor. Provide stainless steel reveal to match N

—LF-01

—LF-01 ‘

—A{wro2

=—DT-10

FH-01

ja
|
1y

DG

lift doors to finish flush with facebrickwork. Lift to comply with AS1735. Refer to
electrical engineer's drawings for service requirements.

Nom. 20 mm thick stone treads and risers, adhesive fixed to reinforced concrete stair to
structural engineer's details. Provide nosings and tactile indicators to AS1428. Provide
handrails as required by the NCC. Stone to be honed Neo Grey Granite from Surface
Gallery to match FF-05. Seal stone to manufacturer's recommendations and provide
slip resistance to AS 4299 & SA HB 198:2014.

Fixed frameless single glazing to AS 1288. Provide nom. 25 x 25 aluminium glazing
channel with powdercoat finish all round sealed to rebate in structure. Provide glazing
as required by BASIX Certificate. Powdercoat finish to be Dulux Duratec Elements
Natural Bronze Flat 9E28341F.

290mm cavity brick and blockwork wall comprising 90mm thick face brickwork, 50mm
cavity and 140mm core filled blockwork to internal skin. Face brickwork externally with
brick type as shown on elevations. Provide acrylic render to internal faces with Dulux
Wash n Wear matt paint finish. Walls to comply with Specification C1.1-2.2 of the
NCC/BCA and provide an FRL as shown on the drawings and Rw + Ctr not less than
50. Paint colour to be Dulux "Natural White". Seal face brickwork with Westox TDS20
Water Repellent. Provide construction and expansion joints, damp proof course and
stainless steel brick ties as required by AS3700-2011, and reinforced concrete footing
to structural engineer's requirements. Provide 12.5mm Firemax A10 Plus Cavity Board
to cavity to manufacturers instructions, in accordance with the BASIX Certificate.
200mm AFS Logicwall LW200D permanent formwork reinforced concrete wall system
installed to manufacturer's instructions and structural engineer's details. Tape and seal
joints and provide skim coat to internal faces with Dulux Wash n Wear matt paint finish,
Colour "Natural White" SW1F4. Where loadbearing, walls are to have a minimum FRL of
90/-/-. Party walls to comply with Specification C1.1-2.2 of the NCC/BCA and provide an
FRL as shown on the drawings and Rw + Ctr not less than 50. Provide construction and
expansion joints to manufacturer's instructions.

150mm AFS Logicwall LW150 permanent formwork reinforced concrete wall system

ST-01

WN-03

WT-01

2080

WT-02

WT-03

installed to manufacturer's instructions and structural engineer's details. Tape and seal
joints and provide skim coat to internal faces with Dulux Wash n Wear matt paint finish,
Colour "Natural White"vSW1F4. Where loadbearing, walls are to have a minimum FRL of
90/-/-.

140mm concrete blockwork wall to structural engineers details. Core fill and reinforce
as shown on the structural engineers drawings. Cladding or finish as shown on
drawings, exposed walls are to be rendered and painted with Dulux Weathershield
Matt, Colour "Natural White" SW1F4. Where retaining provide reinforced concrete
footing, provide waterproof membrane and Atlantis drainage cell with geotextile fabric
connected to stormwater system.

150mm/200mm/230mm/310mm Off form concrete wall to structural engineers details.
Walls to have an FRL as noted on drawings. Cladding or finish as shown on drawings.
Where retaining provide waterproof membrane and Atlantis drainage cell with
geotextile fabric connected to stormwater system.

90mm concrete blockwork wall, finish as shown on drawings

310mm cavity walls to lift shaft on reinforced concrete footing/slab to structural
engineers details comprising of 110 face brickwork, 50mm cavity, 150 off form
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concrete. Face brickwork externally with brick type as shown on elevations.

120mm AFS Logicwall LW150 permanent formwork reinforced concrete wall system §
installed to manufacturer's instructions and structural engineer's details. Tape and seal N

WT-17

joints and provide skim coat to internal faces with Dulux Wash n Wear matt paint finish, -
Colour "Natural White"vSW1F4. Where non-loadbearing, walls are to have a minimum
FRL of -/120/120.

Core Plan - Ground Floor
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BL-04 Frameless glass balustrade in Aluminium glazing channel equal to
Project Address: 231 Whale Beach Road, Whale Beach Clearglass Solutions CGS SmartrailBR68 with full cover plate and
: . aluminium finish to match widows and doors. Provide 40mm diameter
Project Title: WHALE BEACH NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE round continuous handrail in 316 polished stainless steel with
. ] weld-on handrail brackets in 316 polished stainless steel at max
Consent No.: DA2020/1695 Body Corporate Reg No.: 900mm ctrs equal to FGS BF1200-38 SS. Extend handrail 300mm
Drawing Title: Ramp and Platform Lift Drawing No.: CCOo59 past last stair tread or ramp edge with termination as shown to
Details comply with AS 1428.1. Balustrade construction to comply with AS
1288:2021 and minimum 1000mm above adjacent floor level. Provide
maximum length laminated toughened glass panels to structural
Rev | Date Description DP Full Name Reg No.

engineer's specifications with nom 20mm gaps. Handrail to be nom.
950mm high.

CD-02 Nom. 50mm sandstone cladding installed to suppliers instructions.
Cladding to be Eco Outdoor Barrimah Stone Walling installed in
accordance with Eco Outdoor Traditional Format Installation
Guidelines. Adhesive fix to substrate. Provide stainless steel
mechanical fixings to soffits and reveals. Provide 50mm matching
capping and L shape corner pieces to external corners. Finish with
clear stone sealer equal to Westox TDS20 Water Repellant.

FF-02 Nom 30mm thick flamed stone tiles, on Elmich Versiframe or Keksia
aluminium joist and pedestal system system over waterproof
membrane to AS4654 on RC slab to structural engineers details with
minimum 1:80 fall. Provide alternating 900x450 and 900x225mm Neo
Grey Granite tiles from Surface Gallery laid in Flemish bond. Provide
spitters, reglets, flashings and complete installation of waterproof
membrane system to manufacturer's instructions. Seal stone to
manufacturer's recommendations and provide slip resistance to AS
4299 & SA HB 198:2014.

FH-03 Fire hydrant booster assembly to fire engineer's details.

FH-04 Fire sprinkler booster assembly to fire engineer's details.

GD-02 100mm wide grated drain, to be Stormtech 100ARi40MTL with

electropolished stainless steel finish.

HR-01 40mm diameter round continuous handrail in 316 polished stainless

steel with weld-on handrail brackets in 316 polished stainless steel at

‘ max 900mm centres. Provide to both sides of stairs, or as shown on
drawings, and extend 300mm past last stair tread or ramp edge with
termination as shown to comply with AS 1428.1. Provide custom

‘ 20mm dia polished stainless steel rod supports as detailed, epoxy

} dowelled into adjacent wall or floor.

‘ HR-02 40mm diameter round continuous handrail in 316 polished stainless
steel. Provide to both sides of stairs, or as shown on drawings, and
extend 300mm past last stair tread or ramp edge with termination as

‘ shown to comply with AS 1428.1. Epoxy dowel handrail into adjacent

wall or floor or provide concealed bracket fixing to RC substrate.

LF-02 Platform lift equal to Simplex Elevators SO8 Large 1400x1120mm with

) stainless steel construction and finishes, with automatic door and
gate installed to manufacturer's instructions. Provide 1500x1500mm

‘ entry and exit clearance zones in accordance with AS 1428.1.

LT-02 LED Recessed Pathlight - Tovo Lighting Shelley 4W (code 4676) with

‘ integrated driver and copper finish. Warm white bulb temp 3000K

LT-17 LED External landscape lighting - EX5 HV1413T - Tivah Solid Copper

. i LED Garden Spike Light — Havit Lighting. To be coordinated with the

T = landscape plan.

| MB-02 Waterproof Membrane for internal wet areas. Provide prescribed falls

to slabs and finishes and complete liquid applied waterproof
membrane system with all required accessories to wet areas to

‘ AS3740:2021 and other applicable standards.

PL-01 Planter bed with free draining substrate, geotextile fabric, Atlantis

‘ draincell and waterproof membrane with fall to sump connected to
stormwater system to hydraulic engineers details. Refer to

‘ Landscape Architect's requirements for soil and mulch requirements,

‘ and irrigation plans by Green Star Water Solutions.

|

L. 21.250 m

QJJ

950

RL, 20.150 m
Z

RC-01 Reinforced concrete slab to structural engineer's details. Ground and
First Floor slabs to comply with Specification C2.7-2.9 of the
NCC/BCA and provide an FRL of 120/120/120 for the ground floor
and 90/90/90 for the first floor. Finish as shown on drawings. Provide
steel trowel finish to garage slab, with falls to drains, and finish with

19700 clear sealer equal to Westox TDS22 Creteseal installed to

manufacturer's instructions.
RC-08 Reinforced concrete column to structural engineers details.

N ) RP-01 Structural steel and aluminium framed ramp to structural engineer's
details with maximum 1:14 slope, clearances, handrails, tactile
indicators and all elements necessary to comply with AS 1428.1.

‘ Provide Replas Enduraplank decking colour Brown installed to

manufacturers instructions with 5mm gaps. Install with countersund

stainless steel decking screws. Alternate boards to provide pattern

effect. Support on aluminium framing at 600 centres.

i ST-02 Concrete Stair to structural engineer's details. Provide stair nosings
and tactile indicators to comply with AS.1428.1. Seal and provide slip
resistance to AS 4299 & SA HB 198:2014.

TM-01 Tactile warning indicators. Provide Latham Tl Series full metal
stainless steel single stud tactiles with Spiral Top, located to comply
with AS1428.4 and installed to manufacturer's instructions.

TM-02 Contrasting stair nosings. Provide Latham Asbraloy FA501S abrasive
aluminium S recess mounted safety stair tread insert (in black),
located to comply with AS1428.

TP-01 External garden tap with sump connected to stormwater system. Fix
to adjacent structure.

WN-05 200 x 50mm aluminium framed sliding stacking doors with
powdercoat finish. Aluminium frame equal to AWS 704B
SlideMASTER Series sliding doors with 200mm frame. Panels to be
fixed and inoperable. Provide glazing to AS1288, to comply with
Section J report and with double glazing as required by acoustic
report. Powdercoat finish to be Dulux Duratec Elements Natural
Bronze Flat 9E28341F.

WT-02 200mm AFS Logicwall LW200D permanent formwork reinforced

[ concrete wall system installed to manufacturer's instructions and

structural engineer's details. Tape and seal joints and provide skim
coat to internal faces with Dulux Wash n Wear matt paint finish,
Colour "Natural White" SW1F4. Where loadbearing, walls are to have
a minimum FRL of 90/-/-. Party walls to comply with Specification
C1.1-2.2 of the NCC/BCA and provide an FRL as shown on the

Ground Floor Stair - Section 2 drawings and Rw + Ctr not less than 50. Provide construction and

@ 1:50 expansion joints to manufacturer's instructions.

WT-05 140mm concrete blockwork wall to structural engineers details. Core
fill and reinforce as shown on the structural engineers drawings.
Cladding or finish as shown on drawings, exposed walls are to be
rendered and painted with Dulux Weathershield Matt, Colour "Natural
White" SW1F4. Where retaining provide reinforced concrete footing,
provide waterproof membrane and Atlantis drainage cell with

HR-01 geotextile fabric connected to stormwater system.
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Acrylic render to manufacturer's directions with paint finish. Paint Finish to be Dulux
Wash n Wear matte, colour Dulux "Natural White" SW1F4.

304 Grade stainless steel balustrade with polished finish to comply with Part D2 and D3
of the NCC and applicable Australian Standards. Balustrade to comprise of 30mm dia.
CHS stanchions centred on the top and bottom tread of each flight with 30mm dia top
and bottom rails with 12mm dia vertical rods welded at max 125mm centres. Provide
40mm dia continuous handrail on 12mm dia rod supports at max. 900mm centres.
Provide continuous fillet welded and ground joints. Core and epoxy grout stanchions
into RC structure.

48mm thick solid core flush panel internal fire rated doors to fire stairs. Doors to be
self-closing with FRL of -/60/30. Doors to be Pyropanel PFD060-48 Fire Board Fire Door
to AS1530 part 4 standard and certified to AS1905 part 1, with ply facing and
Tasmanian Oak crown cut random matched timber veneer and approved clear finish
with visual appearance to match Osmo Polyx Oil. Provide Pyropanel 1 hr Fire Rated
Timber Door Frames standard size nom. 140 x 55mm Tasmanian Oak timber frames
and architraves to match wall width as shown with approved clear finish with visual
appearance to match Osmo Polyx Oil. Provide signage, DKP-SS-300 kick plate,
self-closing mechanism, stainless steel hinges, DDH-SS-020 door buffer, Pitella
Maralina 6013 lever set and passage latch in Bronze finish. Provide Lorient intumescent
sealant and Kilargo fire seals per East Coast Door & Window hardware schedule.

48mm thick solid core fire rated door in custom powdercoated 316 stainless steel filled
frame to match wall width. Powdercoat colour to match adjacent aluminium doors to be
Dulux Duratec Elements Natural Bronze Flat 9E28341F finish. Doors to be self-closing
with FRL of -/60/30. Provide signage, Dormakaba DKP-SS-300 kick plate, DDH-SS-020
door buffer, self-closing mechanism, stainless steel hinges, Dormakaba Coastal Series
4300-37 PSS lever set and rebated mortice lock in polished stainless steel. Doors to be
Pyropanel PFD060-48 Fire Board Fire Door to AS1530 part 4 standard and certified to
AS1905 part 1 with 48mm thick Fire Board door leaf with ply facing and Tasmanian Oak
crown cut random matched timber veneer and approved clear finish with visual
appearance to match Osmo Polyx Oil. Provide Lorient intumescent sealant and Kilargo
fire seals per East Coast Door & Window hardware schedule. Note: provide electronic
strike, reed switch and proximity card reader where shown on electrical engineers
drawings.

Fire Hydrant to Fire engineers specifications

Provide roof access ladder to comply with AS1657-2018. Ladder to be equal to
Kattsafe Angled caged rung ladder RL424 with ladder cage gate RL425 fabricated
from high grade structural aluminium with mill finish. Provide extendable stiles to
1000mm above the opening and required handgrips. Opening of the roof hatch and
extension of the stiles shall be by the use of one hand.

Machine-room-less custom lift with stretcher facility installed to manufacturer's
specifications. Refer to Vertical Transport Engineer's brief and specifications. Lift to
have 6 stops, automatic braille buttons with automatic sliding car and landing doors
and external landing indicators. Pit depth, head room and shaft size to be confirmed.
Provide selected premium finish or satin stainless steel lift walls and setdown for
custom tiling to match adjacent lobbies on floor. Provide stainless steel reveal to match
lift doors to finish flush with facebrickwork. Lift to comply with AS1735. Refer to
electrical engineer's drawings for service requirements.

13mm thick high impact resistant plasterboard lining, equal to Gyprock Impactchek,
with all joints taped and set. Paint finish with Dulux "Wash n' wear" matt acrylic, colour to
be Dulux "Natural White" SW1F4. Wet Areas to be 6mm thick CSR Fibre Cement
Wallboard with all joints taped and set and selected wall tiles over approved waterproof
membrane where required. Untiled internal linings to be painted with Dulux "Wash n'
wear" matt acrylic, colour to be Dulux "Natural White" SW1F4.

Reinforced concrete slab to structural engineer's details. Ground and First Floor slabs
to comply with Specification C2.7-2.9 of the NCC/BCA and provide an FRL of
120/120/120 for the ground floor and 90/90/90 for the first floor. Finish as shown on
drawings. Provide steel trowel finish to garage slab, with falls to drains, and finish with
clear sealer equal to Westox TDS22 Creteseal installed to manufacturer's instructions.
Inverted roof membrane assembly comprising reinforced concrete slab to structural
engineer's details screeded to fall, a fully welded 2mm PVC sheet waterproof
membrane system, Wolfin or alternative approved membrane with minimum 25 year
warranty and to comply with AS4654.1&2, bond breaking slip sheet, Austech Foamula
Metric FM250/75 extruded polystyrene insulation, Atlantis 30mm Flo-Cell drainage cell,
and 100mm washed Nepean River pebbles (30-40mm) from Australian Native
Landscapes as ballast. Provide reglets, flashings and complete installation of
waterproof membrane system to manufacturer's instructions.

Proprietary Roof Access Hatch - Provide Gorter Fire Rated 120/120/120 roof access
Hatch RHTEI924 installed to manufacturer's instructions.

Clear anodised aluminium wall sign with statutory OFFENCES RELATING TO FIRE
STAIRS notice in accordance with BCA 2022 Volume 1 D3D28. Adhesive fix in a
conspicuous position adjacent to doors to fireeisolated stairs.

Nom. 20 mm thick stone treads and risers, adhesive fixed to reinforced concrete stair to
structural engineer's details. Provide nosings and tactile indicators to AS1428. Provide
handrails as required by the NCC. Stone to be honed Neo Grey Granite from Surface
Gallery to match FF-05. Seal stone to manufacturer's recommendations and provide
slip resistance to AS 4299 & SA HB 198:2014.

Tactile warning indicators. Provide Latham Tl Series full metal stainless steel single stud
tactiles with Spiral Top, located to comply with AS1428.4 and installed to
manufacturer's instructions.

Contrasting stair nosings. Provide Latham Asbraloy FA501S abrasive aluminium S
recess mounted safety stair tread insert (in black), located to comply with AS1428.

150 x 50mm aluminium framed windows and doors with powdercoat finish. Aluminium
frame equal to Alspec ecoFRAMEplus 150mm Centre Pocket Double glazed framing
with ProGlide High Performance sliding doors or AWS 620 Series with 704
SlideMASTER Series sliding doors. Provide matching flyscreen sash to all sliding
doors. Provide glazing to AS1288, with double glazing as required by BASIX
Certificate. Louvres to be Breezway Altair system with matching powdercoat finish,
black clips and 6.38mm laminated blades. Windows to comply with NCC Volume 1
D2.24 "Protection of openable Windows". Powdercoat finish to be Dulux Duratec
Elements Natural Bronze Flat 9E28341F. Sliding door hardware to be Pitella Maralina
Offset Door Pull MDPO 430mm with Bronze finish and rebated sliding door lock with
matching finish. Where ventilation is required by mechanical engineer provide AWS
Trickle Vent with 150mm Sub-Head configuration with SoundOUT absorber. Provide
intumescent seals if required for fire rating.

290mm cavity brick and blockwork wall comprising 90mm thick face brickwork, 50mm
cavity and 140mm core filled blockwork to internal skin. Face brickwork externally with
brick type as shown on elevations. Provide acrylic render to internal faces with Dulux
Wash n Wear matt paint finish. Walls to comply with Specification C1.1-2.2 of the
NCC/BCA and provide an FRL as shown on the drawings and Rw + Ctr not less than
50. Paint colour to be Dulux "Natural White". Seal face brickwork with Westox TDS20
Water Repellent. Provide construction and expansion joints, damp proof course and
stainless steel brick ties as required by AS3700-2011, and reinforced concrete footing
to structural engineer's requirements. Provide 12.5mm Firemax A10 Plus Cavity Board
to cavity to manufacturers instructions, in accordance with the BASIX Certificate.

200mm AFS Logicwall LW200D permanent formwork reinforced concrete wall system
installed to manufacturer's instructions and structural engineer's details. Tape and seal
joints and provide skim coat to internal faces with Dulux Wash n Wear matt paint finish,
Colour "Natural White" SW1F4. Where loadbearing, walls are to have a minimum FRL of
90/-/-. Party wallls to comply with Specification C1.1-2.2 of the NCC/BCA and provide an
FRL as shown on the drawings and Rw + Ctr not less than 50. Provide construction and
expansion joints to manufacturer's instructions.

90mm concrete blockwork wall, finish as shown on drawings

120mm AFS Logicwall LW150 permanent formwork reinforced concrete wall system
installed to manufacturer's instructions and structural engineer's details. Tape and seal
joints and provide skim coat to internal faces with Dulux Wash n Wear matt paint finish,
Colour "Natural White"vSW1F4. Where non-loadbearing, walls are to have a minimum
FRL of -/120/120.

NOTE: A swinging door in a required exit or forming part of a required exit
must not encroach—

(i) at any part of its swing by more than 500 mm on the required

width (including any landings) of a required stairway, ramp or
passageway if it is likely to impede the path of travel of the people
already using the exit; and

(i) (i) when fully open, by more than 100 mm on the required width

of the required exit;

NOTE:

Risers and goings must comply with D3D15 of the NCC
Risers are to be between 115mm & 190mm

Goings are to be between 250mm & 355mm
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BL-02 304 Grade stainless steel balustrade with polished finish to comply with Part D2 and D3 of the
NCC and applicable Australian Standards. Balustrade to comprise of 30mm dia. CHS
stanchions centred on the top and bottom tread of each flight with 30mm dia top and bottom
rails with 12mm dia vertical rods welded at max 125mm centres. Provide 40mm dia
continuous handrail on 12mm dia rod supports at max. 900mm centres. Provide continuous
fillet welded and ground joints. Core and epoxy grout stanchions into RC structure.

DT-04 48mm thick solid core flush panel internal fire rated doors to fire stairs. Doors to be
self-closing with FRL of -/60/30. Doors to be Pyropanel PFD060-48 Fire Board Fire Door to
AS1530 part 4 standard and certified to AS1905 part 1, with ply facing and Tasmanian Oak
crown cut random matched timber veneer and approved clear finish with visual appearance
to match Osmo Polyx Qil. Provide Pyropanel 1 hr Fire Rated Timber Door Frames standard
size nom. 140 x 556mm Tasmanian Oak timber frames and architraves to match wall width as
shown with approved clear finish with visual appearance to match Osmo Polyx Oil. Provide
signage, DKP-SS-300 kick plate, self-closing mechanism, stainless steel hinges, DDH-SS-020

door buffer, Pitella Maralina 6013 lever set and passage latch in Bronze finish. Provide Lorient
intumescent sealant and Kilargo fire seals per East Coast Door & Window hardware schedule.
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to match wall width. Powdercoat colour to match adjacent aluminium doors to be Dulux ‘ WN-03
Duratec Elements Natural Bronze Flat 9E28341F finish. Doors to be self-closing with FRL of ‘ W 301

DT-16 48mm thick solid core fire rated door in custom powdercoated 316 stainless steel filled frame

-/60/30. Provide signage, Dormakaba DKP-SS-300 kick plate, DDH-SS-020 door buffer,

|
self-closing mechanism, stainless steel hinges, Dormakaba Coastal Series 4300-37 PSS lever
set and rebated mortice lock in polished stainless steel. Doors to be Pyropanel PFD060-48 ‘
Fire Board Fire Door to AS1530 part 4 standard and certified to AS1905 part 1 with 48mm
thick Fire Board door leaf with ply facing and Tasmanian Oak crown cut random matched i
timber veneer and approved clear finish with visual appearance to match Osmo Polyx Oil.
Provide Lorient intumescent sealant and Kilargo fire seals per East Coast Door & Window
hardware schedule. Note: provide electronic strike, reed switch and proximity card reader
where shown on electrical engineers drawings.
FF-05 Nom 20mm thick honed stone tiles. Provide alternating 900x450 and 900x225mm Neo Grey
Granite tiles from Surface Gallery laid in Flemish bond. Seal stone tiles to manufacturer's
instructions, and provide slip resistance to AS 4299 & SH HB198:2014. Install on Regupol WTH
Sonus Multi 4.5 acoustic underlay installed to manufacturer's specifications to floor slabs
above sole occupancy units. Provide prescribed falls to slabs and finishes and waterproof
membrane to wet areas to AS3740:2021 and other applicable standards.
FH-02 Fire Hydrant to Fire engineers specifications
LB-01 Built-in Letterbox to be located adjacent to hardstand. Provide Box Design Apartment
letterbox with 9 Lockable boxes (5 apartment, 3 retail and 1 body corporate) and one custom ‘
parcel delivery box. Provide powdercoat finish Dulux Duratec Elements Natural Bronze Flat
9E28341F, with white Mr Eaves (XL-San-OT) lettering with address "231 Whale Beach Road" in
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LD-01 Provide roof access ladder to comply with AS1657-2018. Ladder to be equal to Kattsafe
Angled caged rung ladder RL424 with ladder cage gate RL425 fabricated from high grade
structural aluminium with mill finish. Provide extendable stiles to 1000mm above the opening

; ; ) ) - 1000 100! SN-11
and required handgrips. Opening of the roof hatch and extension of the stiles shall be by the M M’ M’ 1278 lj |

use of one hand. 1354 3bequal treads 2115 1100 L

LF-01 Machine-room-less custom lift with stretcher facility installed to manufacturer's specifications. nb
Refer to Vertical Transport Engineer's brief and specifications. Lift to have 6 stops, automatic Stair A/B - Level 3 Plan
braille buttons with automatic sliding car and landing doors and external landing indicators. 150 Lift Lobby ) Stair
Pit depth, head room and shaft size to be confirmed. Provide selected premium finish or satin ' 0 A
stainless steel lift walls and setdown for custom tiling to match adjacent lobbies on floor. ‘

Provide stainless steel reveal to match lift doors to finish flush with facebrickwork. Lift to ', I
comply with AS1735. Refer to electrical engineer's drawings for service requirements. = o— 1. - - - — = — - - B H = e = — -

RF-01 Inverted roof membrane assembly comprising reinforced concrete slab to structural L
engineer's details screeded to fall, a fully welded 2mm PVC sheet waterproof membrane - i
system, Wolfin or alternative approved membrane with minimum 25 year warranty and to i i s Il H
comply with AS4654.1&2, bond breaking slip sheet, Austech Foamula Metric FM250/75 | H ST07 — — — —
extruded polystyrene insulation, Atlantis 30mm Flo-Cell drainage cell, and 100mm washed i i = L L L L
Nepean River pebbles (30-40mm) from Australian Native Landscapes as ballast. Provide
reglets, flashings and complete installation of waterproof membrane system to manufacturer's

instructions.
RF-02 Concrete roof with Xypex Admix C-1000NF additive for waterproofing, to structural engineers -2 - - - - — - — - - - - -

details. Seal with Westox TDS20 Water Repellant to manufacturer's instructions to
manufacturer's instructions.

RF-03 Copper and timber framed roof to structural engineers details. Copper roof by Copper & Zinc
Roofing Co. Provide copper sheet metal standing seam roof to fall installed to manufacturers
instructions with all required accessories for a complete, weathertight system. Provide 20mm
air gap, 19mm waterproof CD plywood substrate, anti-abrasive building paper, perforated
double sided reflective foil sarking and bulk insulation if required in accordance with BASIX
Certificate. Flash and seal to structure. Fix with stainless steel clips and screws.

RH-01 Proprietary Roof Access Hatch - Provide Gorter Fire Rated 120/120/120 roof access Hatch
RHTEI924 installed to manufacturer's instructions.

SN-11 Clear anodised aluminium wall sign with statutory OFFENCES RELATING TO FIRE STAIRS
notice in accordance with BCA 2022 Volume 1 D3D28. Adhesive fix in a conspicuous position
adjacent to doors to fireeisolated stairs.

ST-01 Nom. 20 mm thick stone treads and risers, adhesive fixed to reinforced concrete stair to
structural engineer's details. Provide nosings and tactile indicators to AS1428. Provide
handrails as required by the NCC. Stone to be honed Neo Grey Granite from Surface Gallery
to match FF-05. Seal stone to manufacturer's recommendations and provide slip resistance to
AS 4299 & SA HB 198:2014.

ST-03 Steel and stone framed stairs to structural engineer's details. Provide stainless steel brackets
cantilevered off side walls with nom. 20mm thick stone cladding to match flooring all round
with mitred joints. Nom finished tread thickness 70mm. Seal with approved stone sealer to
provide P3 slip rating.

TM-01 Tactile warning indicators. Provide Latham TI Series full metal stainless steel single stud
tactiles with Spiral Top, located to comply with AS1428.4 and installed to manufacturer's
instructions.

TM-02 Contrasting stair nosings. Provide Latham Asbraloy FA501S abrasive aluminium S recess :
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mounted safety stair tread insert (in black), located to comply with AS1428.

WN-03 Fixed frameless single glazing to AS 1288. Provide nom. 25 x 25 aluminium glazing channel
with powdercoat finish all round sealed to rebate in structure. Provide glazing as required by
BASIX Certificate. Powdercoat finish to be Dulux Duratec Elements Natural Bronze Flat
9E28341F.

WT-01 290mm cavity brick and blockwork wall comprising 90mm thick face brickwork, 50mm cavity
and 140mm core filled blockwork to internal skin. Face brickwork externally with brick type as
shown on elevations. Provide acrylic render to internal faces with Dulux Wash n Wear matt
paint finish. Walls to comply with Specification C1.1-2.2 of the NCC/BCA and provide an FRL
as shown on the drawings and Rw + Ctr not less than 50. Paint colour to be Dulux "Natural
White". Seal face brickwork with Westox TDS20 Water Repellent. Provide construction and
expansion joints, damp proof course and stainless steel brick ties as required by
AS3700-2011, and reinforced concrete footing to structural engineer's requirements. Provide
12.5mm Firemax A10 Plus Cavity Board to cavity to manufacturers instructions, in accordance
with the BASIX Certificate.

WT-02 200mm AFS Logicwall LW200D permanent formwork reinforced concrete wall system installed
to manufacturer's instructions and structural engineer's details. Tape and seal joints and
provide skim coat to internal faces with Dulux Wash n Wear matt paint finish, Colour "Natural
White" SW1F4. Where loadbearing, walls are to have a minimum FRL of 90/-/-. Party walls to
comply with Specification C1.1-2.2 of the NCC/BCA and provide an FRL as shown on the
drawings and Rw + Ctr not less than 50. Provide construction and expansion joints to
manufacturer's instructions.

4
WT-05 140mm concrete blockwork wall to structural engineers details. Core fill and reinforce as AL
shown on the structural engineers drawings. Cladding or finish as shown on drawings,
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exposed walls are to be rendered and painted with Dulux Weathershield Matt, Colour "Natural

White" SW1F4. Where retaining provide reinforced concrete footing, provide waterproof

membrane and Atlantis drainage cell with geotextile fabric connected to stormwater system.
WT-09 150mm/200mm/230mm/310mm Off form concrete wall to structural engineers details. Walls to ‘

have an FRL as noted on drawings. Cladding or finish as shown on drawings. Where retaining A

provide waterproof membrane and Atlantis drainage cell with geotextile fabric connected to W

stormwater system. W
WT-12 90mm concrete blockwork wall, finish as shown on drawings
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BL-05 Frameless glass balustrade in recessed Aluminium glazing channel equal to Clearglass Solutions CGS Entrance Stalr Plan = | [c 1_5_31 1k | j i 15 @ GI’OUI’]d Floor Stalr SeCtIOﬂ Ground Floor Stalr Plan
SmartrailBR68 with full cover plate and aluminium finish to match widows and doors or nom. 100x50mm — dob o - ‘ ikl ‘ 1:50
rebate to concrete to structural engineers details with non shrink grout infill. Balustrade construction to = B I {111 [ 1 3 4 = r 13 =
comply with AS 1288:2021. Finished height to be minimum 1000mm above adjacent floor level. Provide :?\\ My N (Il 7 / 1.!—7 . ” T TIHT T2 m 1000
maximum length laminated toughened glass panels to structural engineer's specifications with nom =|[IAN] [ ) q 1 ST-03 - o} ‘ t 11 /3 . 7
20mm gaps. If more than 4m above adjacent ground level provide matching angled profile to any =| b4 1N | { | 10 | = = 2 ‘ f ‘ Il ST-03 10 W 13 equal treads landing
horizontal element between 150mm and 760mm to satisfy NCC Volume 1 D3D20(1) so that it does not = ! £ - 3| S | |
facilitate climbing Y 0 = \\ | Ml | gl &I O ) > \‘\‘ I} ! : 270,270 270 270,270 270 270 270 270 270 270 270 270 300, 700
: Level 4 w = A 2] - o . o |
BL-06 Timber framed balustrade comprising Nom. 30x50mm DAR KD HW balusters fixed to edge of 7 T T To3300 ] N P | 11= H - =) \\ | ‘ | 7
cantilevered treads with concealed SS fixings. Provide 2 per tread spaced evenly. Provide 40mm | LD ASO1] t | 6 ! e m e ) Hallway ‘ | ' - = RL. 10.050 m‘ L. 9.378 m
diameter continuous matching timber round handrail on 12mm aluminium rod brackets with powdercoat m| 14 I g HE=] H - A4-01 A0 5 i | — 597
finish to match windows and doors at max. 900mm centres. Timber to be Tasmanian Oak with Osmo ] 4 | == ¥ ] C ) J/ 2 Retail
PO'Y'X finish. E'I ,"/ | i,_ | S E E: I_|ft | 3 - - 7R’ﬁ1b07m s TT 1 s 1 | T T i 1T 8 \\nggggggg - — - ' -
FF-02  Nom 30mm thick flamed stone tiles, on Elmich Versiframe or Keksia aluminium joist and pedestal system = (IR0t ' |/ == Apt 5 Entrance - B Lobby ) 3-06 éi LiR-d 5595593552 TM-01
system over waterproof membrane to AS4654 on RC slab to structural engineers details with minimum T : [ A5 ] - 3-01 oiiooe el
1:80 fall. Provide alternating 900x450 and 900x225mm Neo Grey Granite tiles from Surface Gallery laid in - 1 - — - ST102 BJ—-%?SEEQESE% S
Flemish bond. Provide spitters, reglets, flashings and complete installation of waterproof membrane N - R ] i o - — - — . | o leveld hd 9950500000 0
system to manufacturer's instructions. Seal stone to manufacturer's recommendations and provide slip ﬁ HR-d §§§§§§§§§§
resistance to AS 4299 & SA HB 198:2014. - - 1 0( 1012 [18 [14 29999999299
3 A e A A . A < E— r % i 000000000
HR-01 40mm diameter round continuous handrail in 316 polished stainless steel with weld-on handrail brackets = = i il == e e e e B e s
in 316 polished stainless steel at max 900mm centres. Provide to both sides of stairs, or as shown on 2 ‘ - N e @
drawings, and extend 300mm past last stair tread or ramp edge with termination as shown to comply = ‘ M ,
with AS 1428.1. Provide custom 20mm dia polished stainless steel rod supports as detailed, epoxy 2 : : : : : RL. 10.500 m
dowelled into adjacent wall or floor. § 4 Stair B - Section A 5‘ Stair B - Section B %L—m bLof
HR-02 40mm diameter round continuous handrail in 316 polished stainless steel. Provide to both sides of stairs, S 1:50 : 1:50 ‘ i o=
or as shown on drawings, and extend 300mm past last stair tread or ramp edge with termination as 3 =2 ‘
shown to comply with AS 1428.1. Epoxy dowel handrail into adjacent wall or floor or provide concealed N ‘ '
bracket fixing to RC substrate. Ré- 10.450 m Ré- 10.100 m
OC-01 Off form reinforced concrete structure with Class 2 finish to structural engineer's details. Align joints and— - — - — - — == = %/3;804 '
plug spacer holes with matching material. No chamfer at re-entrant angles or fillets at corners, provide ‘ﬁu‘ fzrm ,
square edges and corners. Finish with clear water based sealer equal to Westox TDS20 Water Repellant.
OF-01 Overland Flow path to southern boundary culvert to Civil Engineers Details. Planting to landscape
architects details.
PL-01 Pl_anter bed with free draining substrate, geotextile fabric, Atllarms Qralncell an.d waterproof membrane Stair C - Ground Floor Plan
with fall to sump connected to stormwater system to hydraulic engineers details. Refer to Landscape 150
Architect's requirements for soil and mulch requirements, and irrigation plans by Green Star Water : : :
Solutions. Section - Entrance Stair
RC-01 Reinforced concrete slab to structural engineer's details. Ground and First Floor slabs to comply with n n
Specification C2.7-2.9 of the NCC/BCA and provide an FRL of 120/120/120 for the ground floor and Provide an all weather open floor structure suitable for a 25 tonne Franna Crane.
90/90/90 for the first floor. Finish as shown on drawings. Provide steel trowel finish to garage slab, with Refer to structural engineering drawings, and public domain plans for further W W
falls to drains, and finish with clear sealer equal to Westox TDS22 Creteseal installed to manufacturer's details. ‘
instructions. \ ‘
RC-02 Reinforced concrete piers to structural engineer's details. s s : .
RF-01 Inverted roof membrane assembly comprising reinforced concrete slab to structural engineer's details P01 R(!j‘ oo 4 N
screeded to fall, a fully welded 2mm PVC sheet waterproof membrane system, Wolfin or alternative OF-01 ‘ Q 4 ‘
approved membrane with minimum 25 year warranty and to comply with AS4654.1&2, bond breaking el 30400 3 g Q| K
slip sheet, Austech Foamula Metric FM250/75 extruded polystyrene insulation, Atlantis 30mm Flo-Cell éim b ST-02 M Nd T ‘
drainage cell, and 100mm washed Nepean River pebbles (30-40mm) from Australian Native Landscapes —29- S ‘ S ) D
as ballast. Provide reglets, flashings and complete installation of waterproof membrane system to l 4 ol ‘ gg%%g;} T I-I IR—OH1I = H=FH=FF+==F—= '
manufacturer's instructions. ) WT-05 1210 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
ST-01 Nom. 20 mm thick stone treads and risers, adhesive fixed to reinforced concrete stair to structural ) J%’ ‘ ] ele
engineer's details. Provide nosings and tactile indicators to AS1428. Provide handrails as required by the | ‘ STH02 P 98
NCC. Stone to be honed Neo Grey Granite from Surface Gallery to match FF-05. Seal stone to BL;051 : | . ‘ ‘ | ‘ |
manufacturer's recommendations and provide slip resistance to AS 4299 & SA HB 198:2014. RL.21.700 m ‘ i I .
ST-02 Concrete Stair to structural engineer's details. Provide stair nosings and tactile indicators to comply with ’ $— ‘ [ | | N
AS.1428.1. Seal and provide slip resistance to AS 4299 & SA HB 198:2014. | ~
ST-03 Steel and stone framed stairs to structural engineer's details. Provide stainless steel brackets | WT-097— ‘ - 707300 D
cantilevered off side walls with nom. 20mm thick stone cladding to match flooring all round with mitred RL. 20.800 1 , ’ - FR02 M '
joints. Nom finished tread thickness 70mm. Seal with approved stone sealer to provide P3 slip rating. = q!' - 5 3300 ‘ 1000 L 3510 L
SU-01 Kiosk type Electrical Substation - refer to Level 3 electrical engineers specifications and drawings. Y A . ) A A
. " ; ; ~ Line of landing 13 equal treads
Comply with easement restrictions and Ausgrid requirements. \ 1 .
. RO i i ) } ) ) excavation under
TM-01 Tactile warning indicators. Provide Latham Tl Series full metal stainless steel single stud tactiles with T T T T § — - — - KX XXX Y T/ — -
Spiral Top, located to comply with AS1428.4 and installed to manufacturer's instructions. |o SU-01 ‘ RL. 19.700 m ¢
TM-02 Contrasting stair nosings. Provide Latham Asbraloy FA501S abrasive aluminium S recess mounted T.00. | § $ .
safety stair tread insert (in black), located to comply with AS1428. I )
WT-02 200mm AFS Logicwall LW200D permanent formwork reinforced concrete wall system installed to extent (f+ | PL-01 ‘ 5 Stair C - Basement Plan
manufacturer's instructions and structural engineer's details. Tape and seal joints and provide skim coat easemer ; : 1:50
to internal faces with Dulux Wash n Wear matt paint finish, Colour "Natural White" SW1F4. Where ‘ Line of
loadbearing, walls are to have a minimum FRL of 90/-/-. Party walls to comply with Specification C1.1-2.2 excavation S I I I | — I I I
of the NCC/BCA and provide an FRL as shown on the drawings and Rw + Ctr not less than 50. Provide A HE T R A D undzri S 0 I = =] = == 1 = = = 1 = 1l
construction and expansion joints to manufacturer's instructions. QA D [D [D D D D [D [
WT-05 140mm concrete blockwork wall to structural engineers details. Core fill and reinforce as shown on the |
structural engineers drawings. Cladding or finish as shown on drawings, exposed walls are to be ‘DDD‘ ‘DDD‘ ‘DDD‘ ‘DD ‘ ‘DDD‘ ‘DDD‘ ‘DDD‘ ‘DD{
rendered and painted with Dulux Weathershield Matt, Colour "Natural White" SW1F4. Where retaining
provide reinforced concrete footing, provide waterproof membrane and Atlantis drainage cell with -[19.700.m =Ll W § NS 2N e m Al %‘ ‘E%‘ ‘E'%‘ ‘i'ﬁ”_‘ \—” ‘E”ﬁ” ‘D%\_‘E%\_‘[i _Levell  wr
geotextile fabric connected to stormwater system. L =1 o L] L] \ | \ | L] L] 13200
WT-09 150mm/200mm/230mm/310mm Off form concrete wall to structural engineers details. Walls to have an existing trees to ; DH [DH [DH [DH [DH [D DDH [DH[
FRL as noted on drawings. Cladding or finish as shown on drawings. Where retaining provide waterproof Y be retained = o b = i s -
membrane and Atlantis drainage cell with geotextile fabric connected to stormwater system. . A :‘l:l\—ll:“:l l:“:lt
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BL-05 Frameless glass balustrade in recessed Aluminium glazing channel equal to
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Clearglass Solutions CGS SmartrailBR68 with full cover plate and aluminium
finish to match widows and doors or nom. 100x50mm rebate to concrete to
structural engineers details with non shrink grout infill. Balustrade
construction to comply with AS 1288:2021. Finished height to be minimum
1000mm above adjacent floor level. Provide maximum length laminated
toughened glass panels to structural engineer's specifications with nom
20mm gaps. If more than 4m above adjacent ground level provide matching
angled profile to any horizontal element between 150mm and 760mm to
satisfy NCC Volume 1 D3D20(1) so that it does not facilitate climbing.

10mm plasterboard lining with all joints taped and set on studwork, battens,
furring channels or Rondo Key-Lok suspended ceiling system as required.
Provide Rondo P50 stainless steel shadowline cornice. Provide moisture
resistant plasterboard in wet areas. Provide R1.5 bulk insulation to ceiling.
Paint Finish to be Dulux Ceiling White, colour to be Dulux "Natural White"
SW1F4.

35mm thick solid core doors, with Tasmanian Oak crown cut random
matched timber veneer finish. Provide 40mm thick Tasmanian Oak timber
frames to match wall width and fixed panel over as shown. Provide Pitella
Maralina 6013-S lever set to all doors, privacy set to bathrooms and matching
door buffer. All door hardware to be bronze finish. No architraves - wall lining
butt jointed into door jambs and window frames. Finish door and frames with
Osmo Polyx Oil. All bathroom and sanitary compartment doors are to comply
with the NCC 2022 Volume One: F4D8 "Construction of Sanitary
Compartments" requirements, and are to have doors with hinges able to be
removed from the outside if required.

Face Brickwork tiles to be Architectural Handmade Bricks & Pavers 028
Lightly Blended Mix Smooth (500x20x40) with off white mortar & flush joints in
an irregular bond. Seal with Westox TDS20 Water Repellent to manufacturer's
instructions.

“Huon Trail” prefinished Tasmanian Oak 165 x 14.5 engineered flooring from
Woodsmith, orientation as shown on plans, installed to suppliers instructions
over RC slab to structural engineers details. Provide levelling compound if
required - flooring to finish flush with adjacent floor surfaces. Install on
Regupol Sonus Multi 4.5 acoustic underlay installed to manufacturer's
specifications to floor slabs above sole occupancy units. Flooring to be
prefinished with Bona Naturale UV.

Nom. 150 x 30mm thick DAR KD Tasmanian Oak handrail fixed to wall on
continuous 60 x 40 DAR KD Tasmanian Oak fixing rail as detailed. Fix to wall
with countersunk and plugged stainless steel screws at max 600mm centres.
Finish fixing rail 100mm from end of handrail. Cut rails plumb at ends and
provide nom 6mm arris all round. Finish with Intergrain Ultraclear Interior.
Provide concealed LED ribbon lighting as shown on drawings.

LED wall mounted uplight - Tovo Lighting Wedge 100 W (large uplighter)
240V with integrated driver and white powdercoat finish. Warm white bulb
temp 3000K.

LED dimmable strip lighting - Interior - L2 Eclipse G2 Cloud Series from
Unios. Warm white bulb temp 3000K.

Reinforced concrete slab to structural engineer's details. Ground and First
Floor slabs to comply with Specification C2.7-2.9 of the NCC/BCA and
provide an FRL of 120/120/120 for the ground floor and 90/90/90 for the first
floor. Finish as shown on drawings. Provide steel trowel finish to garage slab,
with falls to drains, and finish with clear sealer equal to Westox TDS22
Creteseal installed to manufacturer's instructions.

HDG structural steel frame to structural engineer's details. All welds to be

continuous fillet welds ground smooth. Where exposed, finish steel with Dulux

Weathermax high build recoatable polyurethane system to manufacturer's
instructions in Dulux “Natural White" SW1F4. Confirm system requirements
with a Dulux Protective Coatings Consultant to comply with DUSPEC
AUS11398 New Steel in Beachfront and Coastal Locations.

“Huon Trail” prefinished Tasmanian Oak 165 x 14.5 engineered flooring from
Woodsmith, installed to suppliers instructions over RC stair to structural
engineers details. Flooring to be prefinished with Bona Naturale UV. Provide
slip resistance to AS 4299 & SA HB 198:2014. Risers to finish flush with tread
at nosings.

Switch nominally 1000 AFFL to centreline to match door handle height. All
switches to living areas and bedrooms to be dimmable excluding joinery and
fluorescent downlights. Switch plates to be Hager Silhouette series. Colour to
be matt white.

200mm AFS Logicwall LW200D permanent formwork reinforced concrete wall
system installed to manufacturer's instructions and structural engineer's
details. Tape and seal joints and provide skim coat to internal faces with
Dulux Wash n Wear matt paint finish, Colour "Natural White" SW1F4. Where
loadbearing, walls are to have a minimum FRL of 90/-/-. Party walls to comply
with Specification C1.1-2.2 of the NCC/BCA and provide an FRL as shown on
the drawings and Rw + Ctr not less than 50. Provide construction and
expansion joints to manufacturer's instructions.

140mm concrete blockwork wall to structural engineers details. Core fill and
reinforce as shown on the structural engineers drawings. Cladding or finish
